

78995-9

NO. 57893-6-I  
57894-4-I  
57895-2-I  
57896-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

JOHN GILBERT CONTE, FRANK FRANCIS COLACURCIO, JR.,  
FRANK FRANCIS COLACURCIO, SR.,  
AND MARSHA MARIE FURFARO

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. FOX

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

NORM MALENG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney  
JOHN C. CARVER  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Appellant

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
King County Administration Building  
500 Fourth Avenue, Room 840  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9000

RECEIVED  
JAN 22 11 14 AM '83  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
C. <u>FACTS</u> .....	2
1. THE CHARGES.....	2
2. THE DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INFORMATION.....	4
3. HEARING AND DECISION.....	5
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
1. RCW 40.16.030 AND THE PROVISIONS OF RCW CHAPTER 42.17 ARE NOT CONCURRENT FOR PURPOSES OF THE GENERAL/SPECIFIC RULE... 8	8
a. RCW 42.17 Is A Law Emphasizing Full Disclosure Of Campaign Contributions, With Civil Penalties Only For Violation Of The Chapter. ....	8
b. RCW 40.16.030 Is A Broad, General Criminal Statute Applying To All False Filings With Various Levels Of Government. ....	14
c. The General/Specific Rule Requires That The Two Statutes Be Concurrent.....	15
d. The Burden Of Proof Is One Of The Elements To Be Included When Analyzing Whether Two Statutes Are Concurrent.....	20

e.	The Statutes In RCW 42.17 Are Strict Liability Statutes, But RCW 40.16.030 Requires A Knowing Mental State In Addition To The Filing Of A False Instrument.....	23
2.	APPLICATION OF THE GENERAL/SPECIFIC RULE TO RCW 40.16.030 WOULD ELIMINATE ALL OR ALMOST ALL POTENTIAL PROSECUTIONS UNDER THAT STATUTE. ....	26
3.	THE PROVISIONS OF RCW CHAPTER 42.17 DO NOT REPEAL RCW 40.16.030 BY IMPLICATION.....	30
a.	Repeal By Implication Is Strongly Disfavored In Washington Law.....	30
b.	The Provisions Of Chapter 42.17 RCW Do Not Cover The Entire Subject Matter Of RCW 40.16.030 And There Is No Evidence That Chapter 42.17 RCW Was Intended To Supersede RCW 40.16.030. ....	31
c.	There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between RCW Chapter 42.17 And RCW 40.16.030. ....	33
d.	The Reasoning And Holding Of <i>United States v. Hansen</i> Are Apposite And Compelling. ....	41
4.	THE FACT THAT THERE MIGHT NOT EVER HAVE BEEN A PROSECUTION FOR FALSE CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTS UNDER RCW 40.16.030 IS IRRELEVANT. ....	45
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

*Continental Insurance Co. v. Simpson*, 8 F.2d 439  
(4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1925) ..... 43

*Hubbard v. United States*, 514 U.S. 695,  
115 S. Ct. 1754, 131 L. Ed. 2d 779 (1995)..... 45

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535,  
94 S. Ct. 2474, 41 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1974)..... 42

*Posadas v. National City Bank*, 296 U.S. 497,  
56 S. Ct. 349, 80 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1936)..... 42

*Red Rock v. Henry*, 16 Otto 596,  
106 U.S. 596, 1 S. Ct. 434, 27 L. Ed. 251 (1883)..... 43, 44

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153,  
98 S. Ct. 2279, 57 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1978)..... 42

*United States v. Batchelder*, 442 U.S. 114,  
99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 2d 755 (1979)..... 21

*United States v. Borden Co.*, 308 U.S. 188,  
60 S. Ct. 182, 84 L. Ed. 2d 181 (1939)..... 43

*United States v. Bramblett*, 348 U.S. 503,  
75 S. Ct. 504, 99 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1955)..... 45

*United States v. Brown*, 555 F.2d 336  
(2d Cir. 1977) ..... 47

*United States v. Hansen*, 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985),  
*cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1045 (1986)..... 41, 42, 43, 45

*United States v. Hansen*, 906 F.Supp. 688  
(D.D.C. 1995)..... 45

<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 866 F.2d 1336, cert. denied, 493 U.S. 818 (1989) .....	47
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 118 S. Ct. 488, 139 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1997).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Ingredient Technology Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1131 (1983).....	47
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 476, 104 S. Ct. 1942, 80 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1984).....	42
<i>United States v. Tannenbaum</i> , 934 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	46, 47

Washington State:

<i>Abel v. Diking &amp; Drainage Improvement Dist. No. 4</i> , 19 Wn.2d 356, 142 P.1017 (1943) .....	31, 33
<i>ATU Legislative Council of Washington v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	30
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	9
<i>City of Airway Heights v. Schroeder</i> , 53 Wn.2d 625, 335 P.2d 578 (1959).....	15
<i>City of Kennewick v. Fountain</i> , 116 Wn.2d 189, 802 P.2d 1371 (1991).....	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Cavanaugh</i> , 45 Wn.2d 500, 275 P.2d 933 (1954).....	35
<i>Daly v. Chapman</i> , 85 Wn.2d 780, 539 P.2d 831 (1975).....	34
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	27

<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 417 U.S. 902, 94 S. Ct. 2596, 41 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	35
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	38, 39
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Higgins</i> , 152 Wn.2d 155, 95 P.3d 330 (2004).....	38
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Percer</i> , 150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003).....	38
<i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 523, 936 P.2d 1123, <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 866 (1997) .....	13
<i>Paulson v. County of Pierce</i> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 464 U.S. 957 (1983) ....	40
<i>Pearce v. G.R. Kirk Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 869, 602 P.2d 357 (1979).....	35
<i>State Republican Campaign Comm. v. Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Bower</i> , 28 Wn. App. 704, 626 P.2d 39 (1981).....	35
<i>State v. Cann</i> , 92 Wn.2d 193, 643 P.2d 882 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982).....	15, 28, 29
<i>State v. Descoteaux</i> , 94 Wn.2d 31, 614 P.2d 179 (1980).....	28
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 143 Wn.2d 789, 24 P.3d 1035 (2001).....	24, 26

<i>State v. Presba</i> , 131 Wn. App. 47, 126 P.3d 1280 (2005).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980).....	33, 46
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 86 Wn. App. 466, 937 P.2d 193 (1997).....	33
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 61 Wn. App. 214, 811 P.2d 682 (1991).....	29
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	16, 17, 22, 25, 29
<i>State v. The (1972) Dan Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 57 Wn.2d 231, 356 P.2d 99 (1960).....	38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 62 Wn. App. 748, 815 P.2d 825 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1019 (1992).....	16, 25
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970).....	21
<i>Thurston County v. Gorton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 133, 530 P.2d 309 (1975).....	34
<i>Walder v. Belnap</i> , 51 Wn.2d 99, 316 P.2d 119 (1957).....	015
<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't. of Fin.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.3d 884 (2000).....	9
<i>Winchester v. Stein</i> , 135 Wn.2d 835, 959 P.2d 1077 (1998).....	39

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

2 U.S.C. § 702..... 44  
2 U.S.C. § 706..... 44  
18 U.S.C. §1001..... 41, 42, 44, 45

Washington State:

Const. art. 1, § 9..... 38  
Const. art. 1, § 12..... 21

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9A.08.020 ..... 1, 2  
RCW 9A.28.040 ..... 1, 2  
RCW 9A.76.110 ..... 28  
RCW 29.18.140..... 40  
RCW 40.16.020..... 45  
RCW 40.16.030..... *passim*  
RCW 42.17..... *passim*  
RCW 42.17.010..... 10, 37  
RCW 42.17.020..... 12  
RCW 42.17.120..... 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30

RCW 42.17.150.....	11
RCW 42.17.170.....	11
RCW 42.17.172.....	13
RCW 42.17.180.....	11, 13
RCW 42.17.240.....	11, 13
RCW 42.17.365.....	13
RCW 42.17.390.....	13, 18, 19, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39, 44
RCW 42.17.400.....	19, 35, 45
RCW 42.17.510.....	13
RCW 42.17.550.....	13
RCW 42.17.610.....	13
RCW 42.17.640.....	36
RCW 42.17.780.....	18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30
RCW 42.17.920.....	34
RCW 42.17.940.....	40
RCW 44.64.....	40
RCW 46.61.675.....	20, 22
RCW 46.64.048.....	20, 21, 22
RCW 72.65.070.....	28

## Other Authorities

1 Sutherland, Statutory Construction (3d ed.) 488, § 2022 .....	15
1A Sutherland Statutory Construction §23.10 (C. Sands 4 <sup>th</sup> Ed.1972 & 1985 Supp.) .....	42
Ethics in Government Act of 1978.....	41
Initiative 134 .....	9, 12, 13, 33
Initiative 276.....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 33, 37, 40
Initiative 276 § 50 .....	40
Referendum 24 (November 7, 1972).....	5
Referendum 25 (November 7, 1972).....	5
